PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 14th June, 2018

Complainant : Smt. Bhagwanti Devi

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/273

Grievance filed on : 6/10/2017 First hearing in the PGC : 11/1/2018

Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint of non-registration of the case on her complaint of beating/attack on her son by her son-in-law alongwith his five associates. The complainant has alleged that on 4.10.2017 while her son Dheeraj was going for a job, he was intercepted and attacked by five boys. She has further stated that her son in law Mohan Singh Negi was also accompanying the assailants. One of the associates threatened her son that he should ask his sister to take back the case filed in the woman cell against Mr. Negi and threatened of dire consequences.

2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 11th January, 2018, the second hearing held on 9th March, 2018, the third hearing held on 19th April, 2018 and the fourth hearing held on 17th May, 2018 and the fifth hearing held on 14th June, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Present-Meenakshi d/o the complainant Respondent : SI Amit Rana, Vigilance Branch/NWD

ACP Parwati, Rohini District

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by sent by ACP/PG/NWD dated 1.6.2018 by Ramesh Kumar, ACP/PG/NWD and received in PGC on 6.6.2018 stating that "as directed by this Hon'ble Commission, complainants were called in DCP office/North West District on 25.5.2018. Worthy DCP/NWD met with the complainants and heard their grievances. Thereafter, DCP/NWD directed SHO/Model Town and SHO/Adarsh Nagar to

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

take preventive measures and ensure the safety of the complainant and her family members from the accused Mohan Singh Negi. The compliance of directions issued by the Hon'ble Commission has been complied with accordingly."

4. Directions of PGC

The complainant is not present. However, her daughter is present on her behalf and stated that they met the DCP/NWD, who has instructed the SHOs to take appropriate action against the alleged.

DCP/NWD has given a hearing to the complainants and has directed the concerned SHOs to take preventive measures to ensure the safety of the complainants.

The complainant is further advised if any threat is extended to her in future, she will make a call at No. 100, lodge a complaint in local police station and also meet DCP/NWD. On receiving the complaint, the concerned SHO shall take legal action on her complaint as per law.

With the above advice, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- The Deputy Commissioner of Police (District North-West), Police Station Ashok Vihar, New Delhi-110052
- 4. The SHO/Model Town, Police Station Model Town, Delhi
- 5. Smt. Bhagwanti Devi